

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 07-61542-CIV-UNGARO

IN RE BANKATLANTIC BANCORP, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
Eugene E. Stearns
Richard B. Jackson
Adam M. Schachter
Cecilia D. Simmons
Gordon M. Mead, Jr.
Andrea N. Nathan
Museum Tower, Suite 2200
150 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 789-3200
Facsimile: (305) 789-3395

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Appointment of Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel	4
B. The <i>JDS Uniphase</i> and <i>Star Gas</i> Securities Litigations	4
C. The Amended Complaint	6
D. The First Amended Consolidated Complaint	6
E. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Consolidated Complaint	7
F. Discovery	8
G. The Secretly Recorded Conversations With Donna Loverin	9
H. The Confidential Witnesses’ Deposition Testimony	11
I. The Proposed Second Amended Consolidated Complaint	12
J. Trial and Post-Trial Motions	13
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
A. The Rule 11 Standard	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Did Not Make A Reasonable Inquiry	16
C. The Claims Were And Are Objectively Frivolous	17
1. The Claims Asserted in the First Amended Consolidated Complaint	17
2. Insider Trading Claims against Alan Levan and John Abdo	17
3. Accounting Fraud and Loan Loss Reserves	18
4. All Remaining Claims Should Never Have Been Brought	18
5. Alan Levan’s July 25, 2007 Statements	20
6. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Partial Disclosure of a Fraud in April 2007	20
IV. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	13
<i>Campo v. Sears Holding Corp.</i> , 371 F. App’x 212, 216 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	13
<i>Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Hashemi v. Campaigner Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>In re Australia & New Zealand Banking Group Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08cv11278, 2010 WL 1875728 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	14
<i>In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	16
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02cv1486, 2008 WL 460282	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>In re Star Gas Sec. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D. Conn. 2010)	6, 15
<i>Jones v. Int’l Riding Helmets, Ltd.</i> , 49 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Ledford v. Peeples</i> , 630 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Mike Ousley Prods., Inc. v. WJBF-TV</i> , 952 F.2d 380 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	13, 16

Pelletier v. Zweifel,
921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991) 14, 16

Smith v. Smith,
184 F.R.D. 420 (S.D. Fla. 1998) 15

Thompson v. Relationserve Media, Inc.,
610 F.3d 628, 636 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

Worldwide Primates, Inc. v. McGreal,
87 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1996) 13, 14, 16

Zaldivar v. City of Los Angeles,
780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(C) 9

Other Authorities

House Conf. Report No. 104-369,
1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 1995 WL 709276 (Nov. 28, 1995) 1
